

No. 20-527

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆◆◆

**KEVIN M. GUSKIEWICZ,**  
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHANCELLOR OF  
THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA AT  
CHAPEL HILL, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

**DTH MEDIA CORPORATION et al.,**

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of North Carolina

---

**BRIEF OF VICTIM ADVOCACY GROUPS AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

**Kip D. Nelson**  
*Counsel of Record*  
**Troy D. Shelton**  
**FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP**  
434 Fayetteville Street  
Suite 2800  
Raleigh, NC 27601  
(919) 755-8700

NOVEMBER 18, 2020

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page:</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Question Presented Is of Great National Importance .....	4
II. The Decision Below Conflicts with Decisions from Other Courts.....	6
III. The North Carolina Supreme Court Erroneously Addressed a Major Question Under FERPA That This Court Should Settle .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s):</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Champa v. Weston Pub. Sch.</i> , 39 N.E.3d 435 (Mass. 2015).....	8
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994).....	10
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	10
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	10
<i>Kendrick v. Advertiser Co.</i> , 213 So. 3d 573 (Ala. 2016) .....	8
<i>L.R. v. Camden City Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 171 A.3d 227 (N.J. App. Div. 2017).....	8
<i>Press-Citizen Co. v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 817 N.W.2d 480 (Iowa 2012).....	7-8
<b>Statutes:</b>	
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 116-3 .....	10
20 U.S.C. § 1232g .....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1).....	7, 9, 10
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(6)(B).....	6, 10
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(6)(C).....	6, 7
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(6)(C)(ii).....	6

**Regulation:**

34 C.F.R. § 99.3 ..... 7

**Rule:**

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6..... 1

**Other:**

Anna Neil,  
The release of sexual assault records leaves  
activists asking what comes next, Daily Tarheel  
(Aug. 30, 2020), <https://rb.gy/4igwz7> ..... 9

Bonnie S. Fisher et al.,  
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, The Sexual Victimization of  
College Women 23–26 (2000), available at  
<https://rb.gy/kby8w9>..... 4

Family Policy Compliance Office,  
Letter to School District re: Disclosure of Educ.  
Records to Tex. Office of Attorney Gen.  
(Jan. 19, 2007), available at <https://rb.gy/1lhdjr>..... 8

Maddie Ellis,  
University releases 15 sexual assault records  
following four-year lawsuit, Daily Tarheel  
(Aug. 6, 2020), <https://rb.gy/unxrnk> ..... 8

Russlynn Ali,  
“Dear Colleague” Letter, U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,  
(Apr. 4, 2011), <https://rb.gy/32qfam>..... 5

Sofi Sinozich & Lynn Langton,  
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Rape and Sexual Assault  
Victimization Among College-Age Females,  
1995–2013, at 1 (Dec. 2014), available at  
<https://rb.gy/ujpisr> ..... 4

Statistics About Sexual Violence,  
Nat. Sexual Violence Res. Ctr. (2015),  
<https://rb.gy/t6xgye>..... 4

Tyler Dukes & Randall Kerr,  
UNC-Chapel Hill releases names of students  
found responsible for sexual misconduct,  
WRAL.com (Aug. 6, 2020), <https://rb.gy/78y8ga> ..... 9
